COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2018 Legislative Session Resolution No. CR-15-2018 Proposed by Council Member Turner Introduced by Council Members Turner, Davis, Franklin and Patterson Co-Sponsors Date of Introduction March 13, 2018 RESOLUTION A RESOLUTION concerning The Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Fiscal Years 2018-2023 Capital Improvements Program for Prince George's County for Water and Sewerage For the purpose of amending the WSSC Fiscal Years 2018-2023 Capital Improvements Program for Water and Sewerage to include the Marlboro Meadows Community System (S-123.26). WHEREAS, Section 23-306 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland authorizes the County Council to approve, disapprove, or modify the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (hereinafter "WSSC") Capital Improvement Program (CIP); and WHEREAS, this WSSC Capital Improvements Program is part of the Adopted County Comprehensive Ten Year Water and Sewerage Plan and contains projects to support water supply and sewerage system development as proposed in the plan; and

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Council adopted the WSSC CIP for Fiscal Years
2018-2023 and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2018 on May 25, 2017 with the adoption of CR39-2017; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2018, the County Council received a request from WSSC for
an amendment to the WSSC CIP for Fiscal Years 2018-2023 to fund the completion of the
Marlboro Meadows Community System.

WHEREAS, Section 23-312 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland further authorizes WSSC, the County Executives or County Councils of Montgomery
and Prince George's counties to initiate amendments to the WSSC CIP; and
WHEREAS, Section 23-312 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of

1

Maryland requires, after reasonable advance notice to the public and a public hearing, final
 action by the County Council affected; and

WHEREAS, all other requirements of Section 23-312 of the Public Utilities Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland that concern final action by the County Council on the WSSC
Capital Improvement Program for Water and Sewerage have been met;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the "Capital Improvements Program Fiscal Years 2018-2023 and the Capital Budget Fiscal Year 2018 for Water and Sewerage" as approved in CR-39-2017, are hereby amended by adding the Marlboro Meadows Community System (S-123.26), project description page attached as Appendix A, and made a part herein.

6

7

8

9

10

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Adopted County Comprehensive Ten Year Water
 and Sewerage Plan, which includes the WSSC Capital Improvements Program, is hereby also
 amended.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Council shall notify the Washington
Suburban Sanitary Commission of the County Council's final action by forwarding this
resolution and attachment.

Adopted this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2018

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: _____ Dannielle M. Glaros Chair

ATTEST:

Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council